16.02116.002 F.U.

V





354

April 11, 1996

MANAGERS, HUMAN RESOURCES (AREAS)

SUBJECT: Article 6 and 12 Questions and Answers

Attached are documents related to Articles 5 and 12 of the collective bargaining agreement. Included is Article 5 notification correspondence to the APWU National union communicating Reduction in Force (RIF) competitive levels decided on by the Postal Service after having met the contractual obligation to consult with the union. 'As you know, the applicable RIF competitive areas were already established and published in a Postal Bulletin.

In addition, there is a set of Q & A's explaining and clarifying the contractual provisions of Article 6 and Article 12 to help better understand some of the nacessary steps associated with the procedures. These Q & A's are intended to address the most asked questions on the seldom used provisions.

Please share this information with the appropriate labor and human resource professionals in the Area and District offices.

If there are any questions, do not hesitate to contact Peter Sgro of my staff at (202) 268-3824.

Anthony J. Vegilante

Manager

Contract Administration (APWU/NPMHU)

Attachment

475 L'Eurari Plaza BW Wagourna DC 20260-4100 j. Employees in the clerk-craft who are detailed to nonbargaining positions.

434.63 Pay Computation

434.631 Out of Schedule premium is paid to eligible personnel in addition to the employee's base hourly rate and at 50% of the base hourly rate for qualifying hours worked up to 8 hours in a service day or 40 hours in a service week.

434.632 For those eligible employees who receive TCOLA (439.1), this premium is paid at 50% of the employee's base rate, plus TCOLA, in those workweeks when FLSA overtime is earned. In workweeks when FLSA overtime is not earned, this premium is calculated in accordance with 434.631.

434.633 All leave paid to an employee who is in an "out of schedule" status will be paid at the employee's straight time rate.

434.7 Nonbargaining Rescheduling Premium

434.71 Policy. "Nonbargaining rescheduling premium" is paid to eligible nonbargaining-unit employees for time actually worked outside of, and instead of, their regularly scheduled workweek when less than 7 calendar days notice of the schedule change was given. It is not paid beyond the seventh calendar day after the notice of schedule change is given.

434.72 Elgibility. All nonexempt full-time nonbargaining-unit employees grade 18 and below are eligible for "nonbargaining rescheduling premium." Full-time nonexempt postmasters and officers-in-charge, however, are only eligible when their schedule is changed because their relief is not available to work the sixth day (see 432.34).

434.73 Pay Computation

434.731 Nonbargaining rescheduling premium is paid to eligible personnel in addition to the employee's base hourly rate and at 50% of the base hourly rate for all actual work hours up to 8 hours in a service day or 40 hours in a service week.

434.732 For those employees who receive TCOLA (439.1), this premium is paid at 50% of the employee's base rate, plus TCOLA, in those workweeks when FLSA overtime is earned. In those workweeks when FLSA overtime is not earned, this premium is calculated in accordance with 434.731.

434.8 Pyramiding of Premiums.

See Exhibit 434.8 for a decision table for situations when an employee may be eligible for more than one type of premium pay for the same hour of work.

435 Severance Pay

435.1 Eligibility

Any career USPS employee who is involuntarily separated and who has been employed continuously by the USPS and/or other federal agency for at least 12 consecutive months (without a break in service of 3 or more consecutive days) immediately prior to the separation is eligible for severance pay, except in the following circumstances:

- a. The employee is entitled to an immediate retirement annuity.
- b. At the time of separation, the employee is offered and declines to accept a position in the USPS or in any other federal agency of like seniority, tenure, and pay within the same commuting area.
- c. The employee is separated because of entry in the military service.
- d. The employee is separated for cause on charges of misconduct, delinquency, or inefficiency.
- e. The employee, at the time of separation, is receiving compensation as a beneficiary of the Federal Employees Compensation Act except when receiving this compensation concurrently with postal pay.

435.2 Computing Severance Fund

435.21 Limitation. In no case shall the severance pay fund exceed 52 weeks basic compensation.

435.22 Creditable Service. Creditable service means all service as a paid federal civilian or postal employee and all military service which interrupted a period of paid federal civilian or postal service—excluding any period of federal or postal service for which severance pay has previously been paid.

435.23 Paid Allowances. The employee is credited with l week's basic compensation (the weekly basic rate of pay, excluding COLA, in effect at the time of separation) for each year of creditable service up to 10 years. The employee is credited with 2 weeks' basic compensation for each year of creditable service in excess of 10 years. Each 3-month period of service that exceeds 1 or more full years of service is computed as 25% of a full year.

- a. Employee in Nonpay Status. In this case, the basic compensation is the basic compensation the employee would have received had she or he been in a pay status at the time of separation.
- b. Part-Time Regular Employee. In this case, determine the basic weekly compensation by multiplying the number of hours in the employee's regular schedule by the employee's hourly rate of compensation.
- c. Part-Time Flexible Employee. In this case (1) divide by 52 the total number of hours--excluding overtime hours but including paid leave hours--that the employee had to his or her credit during the previous 52 weeks to find the average hours worked per week and (2) multiply the average hours worked per week by the employee's hourly rate of compensation to determine the basic weekly compensation.



American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

1300 L Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005

William Burrus Executive Vice President (202) 842-4246

August 14, 1998

Dear Mr. Pulcrano:

National Executive Board Moe Biller

William Burrus Executive Vice President

President

Douglas C. Holbrook Secretary–Treasurer

ustrial Relations Director.

Robert L. Tunstall Director, Clerk Division

James W. Lingberg Director, Maintenance Division

Robert C. Pritchard Director, MVS Division

George N. McKeithen Director, SDM Division By letter of October 25, 1996, I initiated a grievance protesting the USPS interpretation of severance pay eligibility. This grievance was in response to your letter dated October 17, 1996. My records do not indicate that a response has been received or that a meeting has been scheduled to discuss the issue. Please review your records to determine if a response has been provided and if not schedule a meeting for a Step 4 discussion.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

William Burrus

Executive Vice President

Regional Coordinators

Leo F. Persails Central Region

Jim Burke Eastern Region

Elizabeth "Liz" Powell Northeast Region

Terry Stapleton
Southern Region

Raydell R. Moore Western Region Mr. Samuel Pulcrano, Manager Contract Administration 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW

Washington, DC 20260

WB:rb
opeiu#2
afl-cio



American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

1300 L Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005

October 25, 1996

William Burrus
Executive Vice President
(202) 842-4246

Dear Tony:

Pursuant to the provisions of the national agreement this is to initiate a grievance contesting the employer's interpretation of Article 6 as expressed in your letter of October 17, 1996. The Section that you refer to (Section E, 1) provides that employees will receive severance pay "in accordance with Part 435 of the Employee and Labor Relations Manual" The operable Section that is in dispute is Section B, 4. which provides that "Employees who elect to terminate their employment will receive a lump sum severance payment in the amount provided by Part 435."

National Executive Board Moe Biller President

William Burrus Executive Vice President

Douglas C. Holbrook Secretary–Treasurer

ert L Tunstail

Greg Bell Industrial Relations Director

Urector, Clerk Division

James W. Lingberg

Director, Maintenance Division

Robert C. Pritchard Director, MVS Division

George N. McKeithen Director, SDM Division

Regional Coordinators

Leo F. Persails Central Region

Jim Burke Eastern Region

Elizabeth "Liz" Powell Northeast Region

Terry Stapleton
Southern Region

Raydell R. Moore Western Region These provisions clearly provide that employees who voluntarily terminate their employment "will" receive severance pay in addition to early retirement benefits, if eligible.

The union interprets the national agreement as requiring the payment of severance pay.

Please schedule a date for discussion at your earliest opportunity.

Sincerely,

William Burrus

Executive Vice President

Anthony J. Vegliante, Manager Contract Administration 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW Washington, DC 20260



October 17, 1996

Mr. William Burrus
Executive Vice President
American Postal Workers
Union, AFL-CIO
1300 L. Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-4128



Dear Bill:

This letter is in response to your April 29, correspondence requesting clarification to a response given in a management Q & A document distributed to managers of Human Resources in each Area office for guidance on Article 6 issues.

As verbally communicated to the APWU when the parties entered into discussions regarding Article 12 and 6 provisions, all inquiries regarding Article 6 & 12 would not be responded to until we had concluded the discussions. That is the reason for the delay in responding. Since we have concluded our discussions which resulted in a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on MPLSM downsizing, your inquiry into this matter can now be addressed.

The answer to Question 8 of the referenced document is correct in the context of the question. In your letter, you state that, "... The parties have agreed that those employees who qualify for early retirement will also receive severance pay..." and that is not true. Article 6 provides for the conditions under which employees will receive severance pay by referring to the criteria contained in the Employee and Labor Relations Manual (ELM), Section 435. In section 435, it is clear that an employee is eligible for severance pay:

"... except in the following circumstances:

a. The employee is entitled to an immediate retirement annuity."

An employee who gets "early retirement benefits" is entitled to "an immediate retirement annuity" and therefore does not qualify for the severance pay.

If you do not agree with this explanation, please clarify and re-submit your request to this office at your earliest convenience. If there are any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (202) 268-3824.

Sincerely,

For Peter A. Sgro
Acting Manager

Contract Administration APWU/NPMHU



American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

1300 L Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005

William Burrus Executive Vice President (202) 842-4246

April 29, 1996

Dear Mr. Vegliante:

I am in receipt of a copy of your instructions to the managers of Human Resources including Article 6 questions and answers. The union disagrees with the answer to question 8 providing that "Those employees not eligible for retirement would receive severance pay as outlined in Part 435 of the ELM". This answer misstates the provisions of Article 6 B which provides that "Employees who elect to terminate their employment will receive a lump sum severance paymentand, if eligible, will be given the early retirement benefits ".

The parties have agreed that those employees who qualify for early retirement will also receive severance pay while your response provides that only those employees eligible for retirement will receive such pay.

This is to determine if the parties are in disagreement on the interpretation of Article 6 B.

Sincerely,

Executive Vice President

National Executive Board

William Burrus **Executive Vice President**

Douglas C. Holbrook Secretary-Treasurer

Moe Biller President

Greg Bell Industrial Relations Director

> ert L. Tunstalf tor, Clerk Division

James W. Lingberg Director, Maintenance Division

Robert C. Pritchard Director, MVS Division

George N. McKeithen Director, SDM Division

Regional Coordinators Leo F. Persails Central Region

Jim Burke Eastern Region

Elizabeth "Liz" Powell Northeast Region

Terry Stapleton Southern Region

Raydell R. Moore Western Region

u 🗫 e

Anthony J. Vegliante, Manager Grievance & Arbitration Division 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW Washington, DC 20260

WB:rb opeiu#2 afl-cio

1. Question: When reducing employees in an installation, would local management apply Article 12 provisions until such time as a preference eligible would be affected by placement in a lower level position?

Answer: A determination must be made, based on the results of examining various scenarios, to utilize either Article 12 or Article 6. Prior to implementing Article 6, authorization must be received from Headquarters through the Area Manager, Human Resources, or designee. [Ref. 6 (3).]

2. Question: When providing the ninety-day advance notification to the affected union(s) at their regional level, is management required to provide documentation supporting its position regarding: legitimate business reasons for the action; the maximum number of affected employees; and the reduction in casuals, part-time flexible workhours and overtime hours?

Answer: There is no requirement in the language of Article 6 relating to notification to the unions that would require such documentation to be included with the notice. A sample notification letter has been prepared for Area office use. However, supporting documentation should be furnished. [Ref. 6.B.1]

3. Question: When providing the affected employees the required sixty-day advance notification, what "rights" must they be advised of or are they advised of their rights when and if laid-off or subjected to a reduction in force?

Answer: Article 6 requires that the Postal Service provide the affected employees with a sixty-day notice that they may be affected by layoff or reduction in force (RIF). A sample notification letter has been prepared for local office use. The affected employees would be advised of their appeal rights when and if the specific actions affecting them take place.

The RIF procedures require that the employees within the competitive area where a RIF may take place be given at least a ninety-day general notice that they may be affected by a RIF. Further, employees who are affected by a RIF must be given at least a sixty-day notice of the specific RIF action and be advised of their appeal rights. The draft notices will be provided by Headquarters through the Area Manager, Human Resources. [Ref. 6.B.2.]

4. Question: When notifying employees that they may be subject to the provisions of Article 6, must management notify non-protected preference eligibles who have three (3) or more years of service and who are within the impacted number in the seniority unit?

Answer: Yes. They are subject to the preconditions which must be met prior to lay-off or reduction in force and would receive written notice. [Ref. 6.B.2]

5. Question: Is management required to separate all casuals in the affected craft?

Answer: While there is no absolute requirement to separate all casuals in the affected craft, management must separate them to the "fullest extent possible." [Ref. 6.B.4.]

10.00 HO.001 F. HE

6. Question: Is management required to reduce part-time flexible workhours regardless of salary level in the affected craft?

Answer: No. Management is required to minimize part-time flexible workhours used in positions within the affected seniority unit; i.e., positions in the salary level and craft in the specific installation. Note that, unlike reduction of casuals, this requirement applies to positions within the seniority unit rather than the entire craft; for most crafts, this is a limiting condition. [Ref. 6.B.4.]

7. Question: Is management required to reduce the amount of overtime worked in positions within the seniority unit?

Answer: Yes. As with minimization of part-time flexible workhours, management is required to minimize the amount of overtime worked in positions within the affected seniority unit. [Ref. 6.B.4]

X

8. Question: Can we offer retirement as opposed to instituting a lay-off or reduction in force?

Answer: Employees in the affected craft must be offered the opportunity to voluntarily terminate their employment as a precondition to implementation of Article 6. Those employees not eligible for retirement would receive severance pay as outlined in Part 435 of the ELM.

For early retirement, however, prior OPM approval is required before it can be offered. [Ref. 6.B.4.]

9. Question: Under Article 6.B.4, is management required to solicit volunteers to terminate their employment even if there are a sufficient number of available duty assignments in other seniority units to place all of the affected employees?

Answer: Volunteers are limited to a number equivalent to the number of affected employees for whom vacancies do not exist. [Ref. 6.B.4]

10. Question: Is management required to reduce transitional employee workhours?

Answer: No. All that the Memorandum of Understanding with the APWU and the arbitration award with the NALC require is that employees subject to lay-off be offered the opportunity to work any transitional assignments within the same category and installation. Such employees must be currently qualified for the transitional assignments. [Ref. MOU, Arbitration Award.]

11. Question: When making assignments as a result of a preconditional posting, does the term "qualified" imply "currently qualified" or "minimally qualified?" If the answer is "minimally qualified," are such employees entitled to enter a deferment period as defined in Article 37, Sections 3.F.3.a., 3.F.4.a., and 3.F.7 or to demonstrate a skill(s) as defined in Article 37, Section 3.F.5?

Answer: In order to be assigned to preconditional vacancies, employees must only be minimally qualified for the assignment. If minimally qualified, they would be entitled to enter a deferment period or to demonstrate a skill in keeping with the cited provisions of Article 37. [Ref. 6.B.5.]

12. Question: Does the fact that employees met different entrance qualifications within a given salary level, such as Level 4 Mail Processors and Level 4 CFS Clerks with their different qualification standards, affect assignment of those employees under the proconditional posting?

Answer: Assignment under the preconditional posting is initially based on the employees meeting the minimum qualifications, which include the appropriate entrance examination. For clerk craft employees, see also the Memorandum of Understanding re. "Interlevel Bidding -- Entrance Examination Requirements." [Ref. 6.B.5.]

(·

13. Question: If a non-protected preference eligible employee does not request assignment to the sole vacancy in the same level at the time of the preconditional posting, while a junior non-protected non-preference eligible makes such request, who is assigned to the vacancy? What would be the result if the non-protected non-preference eligible were the senior of the two (2) employees?

man and an account account to the

Answer: As there was only one vacancy in the same level, the non-protected preference eligible would be assigned, even though s/he did not request the vacancy, regardless of relative seniority standing. [Ref. 6.B.5.]

14. Question: If two (2) vacancies in the same level were available in the preconditional posting, would they be assigned based on seniority if the non-protected preference eligible, who is senior, failed to request assignment while the junior non-protected non-preference eligible made a request?

Answer: In this example, as two (2) same level vacancies were available, the junior non-protected non-preference eligible would be assigned to the vacancy of his/her choice and the senior non-protected preference eligible would be assigned to the remaining vacancy. This answer assumes both employees were minimally qualified. [Ref. 6.B.5.]

15. Question: Are affected non-protected preference eligibles in the affected seniority unit entitled to request reassignment to available lower level duty assignments posted during the preconditional posting!

Answer: Yes. [Ref. 6.B.5]

16. Question: Are duty assignments in the same seniority unit as the affected employees which are vacant at the time that the Article 6 preconditions are implemented included in the twenty-day posting?

Answer: No. Unassigned protected employees would already have been assigned to such vacancies. [Ref. 6.B.5]

17. Question: Can non-protected, non-preference eligible employees within the seniority unit who will not be impacted based on the number of employees involved request assignment to a duty assignment which is offered during the twenty-day preconditional posting?

Answer: Yes. [Ref. 6.B.5.]

(·

18. Question: Can management utilize the duty assignments encumbered by affected employees to place the remaining unassigned employees in the seniority unit whose positions have been abolished?

Answer: Protected employees who are unassigned due to their duty assignments being abolished and non-protected employees who are unassigned due to their duty assignments being

abolished and who will not be impacted can be assigned to duty assignments encumbered by affected employees in the seniority unit. [Ref. 5.B.5.]

19. Question: How are seniority units constructed?

Answer: A seniority unit is composed of all non-protected preference eligible and non-protected non-preference eligible employees in the same craft, same category and same salary level within each installation, as installations were defined under the 1990 Collective Bargaining Agreements. The parties may mutually agree to define seniority units on terms other than those outlined herein. [Ref. 6.C.3.]

20. Question: What are seniority units utilized for?

Answer: Seniority units are defined for the purposes of identifying employees exposed to lay-off and/or reduction in force, identifying positions in which overtime and part-time flexible hours must be minimized and identifying vacancies which employees may apply for in the preconditional posting. [Ref. 6.B.3., B.4., and B.5.]

21. Question: Are employees with saved grade in lower level positions treated as though they are in the level they are working or as though they are in the saved grade level?

Answert Employees with saved grade working in lower level-positions are considered to be in the level in which they are working, not in the level of their saved grade. Where such employees are working with other employees occupying positions in that same level, neither group has preference over the other simply by virtue of one group being in saved grade status. [Ref. 6.C.3.]

22. Question: How are multi-craft duty assignments placed into semiority units?

Answer: Multi-craft duty assignments are placed into seniority units based on the identity of the incumbent. For example, if a letter carrier held a VOMA assignment, that assignment would be in the seniority unit composed of Level 5, full-time regular, letter carrier craft employees at the particular installation. [Ref. 6.C.3.]

23. Question: How are competitive areas for reduction in force purposes defined? For example, custodial assignments are on the plant organization structure, but the custodians holding the assignments physically work in a station - is the competitive level the plant or the station at which they work?

Answer: Competitive areas were listed in Postal Bulletin 21887, dated February 16, 1995. In order to determine which competitive area a specific job assignment falls into, PB 21887 must be referred to. [Ref. 6.C.5.]

- 24. Question: Have competitive levels been identified for bargaining unit employees?

 Answer: Yes.
- 25. Question: When a non-protected, preference eligible career conditional employee is released from his/her competitive level, is s/he entitled to bump a non-protected, non-preference eligible from a duty assignment obtained during the preconditional posting required by B.5?

Answer: Depending upon the employee's RIF retention standing, a non-protected, career conditional preference eligible who is released from his or her competitive level could displace either a non-protected, career conditional non-preference elibible or even a non-protected, career conditional preference eligible. [Ref. 6.C.5]

26. Question: Can a preference eligible Level 6 Distribution Clerk - Machine MPLSM who has never been a manual clerk bump a non-preference eligible manual clerk during a reduction in force?

Answer: During a reduction in force, a preference eligible can "bump" an employee in a lower tenure group or a lower subgroup within the same tenure group within his or her competitive area who is holding a position for which the preference eligible is minimally qualified and which is up to three grade levels below the grade level of the preference eligible's current position.

Also, a preference eligible can "retreat" to a position which is the same position, or is an essentially identical one, to that which had been previously held by the employee. The position must be held currently by another employee with a lower retention standing in the

۲.

[90-Day Regional Union Notification]

(NOTE: Footnotes are included for aid in preparation only.)

DATE:

SUBJECT: Notification of Reassignment, Layoff and/or Reduction in Force

TO: APWU Regional Coordinator NALC National Business Agent NPMHU Regional Director¹

Dear Sir/Madam:

In accordance with the provisions of Article 6B.1², advance notification is hereby given that an excess of employees (exists/will exist)³ at (name of installation), and that a layoff and/or reduction in force will be implemented no sooner than (date)⁴

This action is required due to (business condition)⁶.

There are a maximum of (insert number and related information)⁶ at the installation who may be subject to the actions outlined above.

in keeping with the above, the conversion of part-time flexibles in the affected craft to full-time regular or full-time flexible? will be discontinued until further notice.

Please contact me if you have any questions in this regard.

Area Manager, Human Resources

cc: District Manager, Human Resources Regional Union(s)

Addressee is determined based on craft of affected employees.

² The reference is Article 5.3A when mail handlers are the affected employees.

⁸elect based on whether the excess condition currently exists or is projected.
Date must be no sconer than 90 calendar days from the date of the letter.

⁶ Specify the business condition which requires this action; e.g., introduction of automation, implementation of RBCS or DPS, etc.

⁸ Specify the maximum number of employees and indicate their craft(s), category(s), and jevel(s).

If the letter is addressed to the NPMHU, delete the reference to full-time flexibles.

 r^{3} Copy the letter to the union(s) not listed in the address as outlined in Footnote 1.

[Letter 2: 60-Day Notice to Affected Employees]

(NOTE: Footnotes are included for aid in preparation only.)

Via Cartifled Mail

DATE:

SUBJECT: Notification of Reassignment, Layoff and/or Reduction in Force

TO: Name of Affected Employee

Job Title Address

You are hereby notified that the U.S. Postal Bervice may be required to conduct a reassignment, layoff and/or reduction in force under the provisions of Article 6 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement, and applicable federal statute. You may be affected by one or the other of these actions no sooner than sixty (80) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this letter.

A listing of vacancies in other seniority units within your installation and in other installations within the commuting area to which you may request reassignment will be posted no less than twenty (20) calendar days prior to the effective date of this action. You will be provided with additional information regarding submission of requests for reassignment to those vacancies at that time.

Additionally, you have the option of voluntarily terminating your employment or, if eligible, applying for early retirement. Please review the attached notice which will be posted on the official bulletin board.² If you are interested in exercising either of these options, please contact (name of designee) at (telephone number) for further information.

If you are affected by layoff or reduction in force, you will be provided with recall rights in keeping with the provisions of Article 6 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement or federal statute, as applicable.

Please contact the individual listed above if you have any questions regarding your craft seniority date, years of service or other matters related to this notice. If you believe that your veterans' preference status is incorrectly recorded in your Official Personnel Folder, or if you have other questions regarding your preference eligibility, please be prepared to provide a copy of your DD-214 to validate your claim.

Postmaster/Plant Manager

cc: Manager, Human Resources Local Union President OPF

¹ Establish effective date to allow for delivery time in addition to required 60-day notice.

Attach a copy of the "NOTICE TO ALL ___ CRAFT EMPLOYEES" regarding solicitation for voluntary termination.

[Letter 3: Affected Employee Job Selection Letter]

(NOTE: Postnotes are included for aid in proparation only.)

Via Contilled Mail

DATE:1

SUBJECT: Notification of Article 6 Reassignment Uptions

TO: Name \$8# Job Title Address

By letter dated. (insert date), you were provided with sixty (60) days advance notice that you could be affected by reassignment, layoff and/or reduction in force. As a precondition to layoff or reduction in force, all vacancies in the same or lower level in other seniority units within your installation and other installations within the commuting area have been identified and posted on the official bulletin board(s).

As an affected employee, you may request reassignment to available vacancies for which you meet the minimum qualifications by indicating your preference(s) on the attached form. Space is provided for you to indicate your order of preference if you are minimally qualified for more than one of the posted vacancies. Selection among qualified preference eligible and qualified non-preference eligible employees who request reassignment will be made on a seniority basis, except as limited by the requirement stated in 1 below. If you are a preference eligible employee, selection of a vacancy at a lower level is entirely voluntary on your part.

Indicate your preference for posted vacancies and forward the completed and signed form to the individual listed hereusder, postmarked no later than ten (10) colondar days from the date of this letter.

(Insert Namo and Address of Designated Management Representative)

If you decline to request reassesignment or if you fail to timely return the attached form, you will be affected as follows:

- I. If you are a preference eligible employee, you will be assigned to one of the posted vacancies at the same level as your current duty assignment;²
- 2. If you are not a preference eligible employee, you will become exposed to lay-off.

Vacancies must be posted no less than twenty (26) calendar days prior to the effective date of the reassignment, layoff or reduction in force. This letter must be dated and mailed no later than the date the subject vacancies are posted.

² See Footnote 3. If #I will not be included in the letter, end the sentence after "basis."

³ Include #1 only if vacancies in the same level are, in fact, available in other seniority units in the installation or other installations within the commuting area.

SAMPLE LETTER #3 (Cont.)

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact the individual listed above at (telephone number).

2010 100,002 5.22

Manager, Human Resources

cc: Manager Local Union President OPF

[Letter 5: Non-Affected Employee Job Selection Letter - Job Not Abolished] (NOTE: Footnote is included for aid in preparation only.)

Via Certified Mail

DATE:1

SUBJECT: Notification of Article 6 Resssignment Options

TO: Name SS# Job Title Address

By letter dated (insert date), certain employees in your craft, category and salary level (i.e., seniority unit) were provided with sixty (60) days advance notice that they could be affected by reassignment, layoff and/or reduction in force.

It has been determined that you will not be affected by any of the actions outlined in that letter. Your current duty assignment will not be abolished. Therefore, you are not required to take any further action if you wish to retain your current duty assignment.

However, as an employee in an affected sentority unit, you may request reassignment to available vacancies for which you meet the minimum qualifications in the same or lower level in other sentority units within your installation and other installations within the commuting area. Such vacancies have been identified and posted on the official bulletin board(s). Space is provided on the attached form for you to indicate your order of preference if you are minimally qualified for more than one of the posted vacancies. Selection among qualified preference eligible and qualified non-preference eligible employees who request reassignment will be made on a seniority basis. If you are a preference eligible employee, selection of a vacancy at a lower level is entirely voluntary on your part.

Indicate your preference for posted vacancies and forward the completed and signed form to the individual listed bereunder, postmarked no later than ten (10) calendar days from the date of this letter.

(Insert Name and Address of Designated Management Representative)

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact the individual listed above at (telephone number).

Manager, Human Resources

co: Manager Local Union President OPF

¹ Vacancies must be posted no less than twenty (20) calendar days prior to the effective date of the reassignment, layoff or reduction in force. This letter must be dated and mailed no later than the date the subject vacancies are posted.

[Letter 6: Non-Affected Employee Job Selection Latter - Job Abolished]

(NOTE: Footnote is included for aid in preparation only.)

Via Certified Mail

DATE:

SUBJECT: Notification of Article 6 Reassignment Options

TO: Name SS4 Job Title Address

By letter dated (insert date), certain employees in your craft, category and salary level (i.e., seniority unit) were provided with rixty (60) days advance notice that they could be affected by reassignment, layoff and/or reduction in force. It has been determined that you will not be affected by any of the actions outlined in that letter.

While your current duty assignment will be abolished, it has been determined that a sufficient number of duty assignments in your salary level will be available for your placement. Therefore, it is not necessary for you to make a selection during the current preconditional posting period.

However, as an employee in an affected seniority unit, you may request reassignment to available vacancies for which you meet the minimum qualifications in the same or lower level in other seniority units within your installation and other installations within the commuting area. Such vacancies have been identified and posted on the efficial bulletin board(s). Space is provided on the attached form for you to indicate your order of preference if you are minimally qualified for more than one of the posted vacancies. Selection among qualified preference eligible and qualified non-preference eligible employees who request reassignment will be made on a seniority basis. If you are a preference eligible employee, selection of a vacancy at a lower level is entirely voluntary on your part.

Indicate your preference for posted vecancies and forward the completed and signed form to the individual listed hereunder, postmarked no later than ten (10) calendar days from the date of this latter.

(Insert Name and Address of Dosignated Management Representative)

If you have any questions regarding these matters, please contact the individual listed above at (telephone number).

Manager, Human Resources
on: Manager
Local Union President
OPF

¹ Vacancies must be posted no less than twenty (20) calendar days prior to the effective date of the reassignment, layoff or reduction in force. This letter must be dated and mailed no later than the date the subject vacancies are posted.